HAL Id: hal-03373022
Submitted on 11 Oct 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

used to operate the patches to produce the bending motion.
The depicted patch array can produce up to a GR 8 wave.
FIG. 7. Picture of the actuators’ array for 8th-order guided
resonance actuation.
while energy propagates under several first-order waves.315
6
A pronounced conversion into even harmonics GR 2 and316
GR 4 waves can be observed in frames 3-4 while GR 6317
is hardly visible. This behavior is consistent with pre-318
dictions, as the propagation of GR 8 is not expected in319
this bandwidth and symmetry does not allow the prop-320
agation of odd number harmonics. Wavenumbers and321
phase velocities of GR 2 are in good agreement with the322
predictions in Fig.2.323
FIG. 8. Transient wave pulse propagation time frames (1.12,
2.12, 4.15, 6.49) ms.
B. Propagation a guided resonance at 3 kHz324
Fig. 9 shows the pulse actuation and propagation325
slightly above the predicted cut-on frequency, at 3 kHz.326
This time the GR 8 wave propagation is observed along327
nearly 20 cm before the pulse is scattered. This highly328
dispersive behavior is consistent with predictions and329
will be analyzed in more details in Sec.IV C. The the330
propagation of three sub-harmonics, GR 2, GR 4 and GR331
6 is clearly visible from the wavefield as their speeds are332
different (between 320 - 420 m.s−1 in Fig.4). It should be333
mentioned that this group velocity pattern differs from334
Lamb waves, as in the present case the group velocities335
are always decreasing with a wave’s order, except within336
the plateau bandwidth. This allows straightforward dis-337
crimination of the different converted GRs based on their338
respective time of flight (ToF), where GR 0 (see frame339
3 at x = 0.4 m in Fig.9) is the fastest wave. Predictions340
are again confirmed, although the desired GR 8 wave341
pulse is too dispersive to propagate over the 2.9 m-long342
structure.343
FIG. 9. Transient wave pulse propagation time frames (1.12,
2.12, 4.15, 6.49) ms.
C. Propagation a guided resonance at 4 kHz344
The GR 8 wave generated at 4000 Hz is shown in fig-345
ure 10. Noteworthy, the guided resonance propagates346
perfectly over nearly 3 meters. A slight frontward con-347
version into GR 2 and GR 0 occurs while a very lit-348
tle dispersion is observed, thus demonstrating the group349
velocity plateau predicted around 4 kHz. The phase350
velocity is easily estimated at 571 m.s−1, which is in351
good accordance with the predicted dispersion curves352
(cφ(4000)=575 m.s−1). Note that the Group Velocity353
Dispersion (GVD), GVD =
∂
∂ω
(
1
cg
)
describing the354
temporal pulse spreading produced by the chromatic dis-355
persion confirms this results, as the GVD decreases from356
7.46 s2.m−1 at 3 kHz to 0.07 s2.m−1 at 4 kHz.357
V. CONCLUSIONS358
In this paper the generation and propagation of near359
cut-on guided resonances through a composite panel was360